MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL

THE COUNTY OF MIDLOTHIAN (MAIN STREET, GOREBRIDGE) (ROUTE B.704) (PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING) ORDER 1975

- 1. THE County Council of the County of Midlothian propose to make an Order under Section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.
- 2. When this Order comes into effect the waiting of vehicles will be prohibited and/or restricted on Main Street, Gorebridge (Route B.704) to the extent shown in Schedules Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 hereto.
 - 3. Exceptions will permit waiting, for the purposes of:
 - (a) picking up and setting down passengers;
 - (b) loading or unloading goods (other than as shown in Schedule No. 1),

where necessary, in connection with: --

- (c) the maintenance of the roads, and
- (d) the supply of gas, electricity and water, and by
- (e) disabled drivers.
- 4. Full details of these proposals are in the draft order which together with a map showing the restricted lengths of road and a statement of the Council's reason for proposing to make the Order may be examined at the offices of the County Clerk, 53 George IV Bridge, Edinburgh without payment of fee between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 4.50 p.m. Monday to Thursday and 8.30 a.m. to 3.50 p.m. on Friday.
- 5. Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send details of the grounds of objection in writing to the undersigned by the 31st day of January 1975.

A. A. L. Evans, County Clerk.

County Buildings, George IV Bridge, Edinburgh, EH1 1YN.

8th January 1975.

SCHEDULE No. 1

No Waiting at Any Time No Loading or Unloading at Any Time

- 1. On the east side of Main Street, from a point 15 yards or thereby north of its junction with Old Main Street to a point on the north side of Old Main Street 15 yards or thereby east of its junction with Main Street.
- 2. On the east side of Main Street from a point 15 yards or thereby south of its junction with Old Main Street to a point on the south side of Old Main Street 15 yards or thereby east of its junction with Main Street.
- 3. On the east side of Main Street from its junction with Private Road to a point 15 yards or thereby north of its junction with Private Road.
- 4. On the east side of Main Street from its junction with Private Road to a point 15 yards or thereby south of its junction with Private Road.

SCHEDULE No. 2

No Waiting at Any Time

- 1. On the west side of Main Street from a point 120 yards or thereby south of its junction with the centre line of Gore Avenue to a point 15 yards or thereby north of the centre line of the station access.
- 2. On the east side of Main Street from a point 15 yards or thereby south of its junction with Private Road to a point 15 yards or thereby north of the centre line of the station access.

SCHEDULE No. 3

No Waiting between 9 a.m. and 6 p.m., Monday to Saturday

- 1. On the east side of Main Street, from a point 120 yards or thereby south of its junction with the centre line of Gore Avenue to a point 15 yards or thereby north of its junction with Old Main Street.
- 2. On the east side of Main Street from a point 15 yards or thereby south of its junction with Old Main Street to a point 15 yards or thereby north of its junction with Private Road.

SCHEDULE No. 4

Parking restricted to 45 minutes from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m.
No Return permitted for 2 hours

- 1. On the north side of Old Main Street from a point 15 yards or thereby east of its junction with Main Street to a point 40 yards or thereby east of its junction with Main Street.
- 2. On the south side of Old Main Street from a point 15 yards or thereby east of its junction with Main Street to a point 50 yards or thereby east of its junction with Main Street.

BURGH OF MOTHERWELL AND WISHAW (MILLBANK ROAD/CALEDONIAN ROAD) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 1975

- 1. THE Town Council of the Burgh of Motherwell and Wishaw propose to make an Order under Section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.
- 2. When this Order comes into effect vehicles must not be left at any time on the length of roads specified in the Schedule hereto.
 - 3. Exceptions will permit waiting for the purposes of:—
 - (a) picking up and setting down passengers;
 - (b) loading or unloading goods;

where necessary, in connection with:--

(c) the maintenance of roads;

- (d) the supply of gas, electricity and water, and by
- (e) disabled drivers.
- 4. Full details of these proposals are in the draft Order which, together with a Map showing the restricted lengths of the roads and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at the Town Clerk's Office, Civic Centre, Motherwell, between 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. to 5 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. to 6.30 p.m. on Fridays.
- 5. Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the undersigned by 10th February 1975.

JOHN BONOMY, Acting Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Motherwell.

31st December 1974.

SCHEDULE

Millbank Road — on both sides of Millbank Road for a length of 30 metres from its junction with the carriageway of Caledonian Road.

Caledonian Road — on the north west side of Caledonian Road for a length of 30 metres measured from the south west kerbline of Millbank Road in a south westerly direction.

Caledonian Road — on the north west side of Caledonian Road for a length of 30 metres measured from the north east kerbline of Millbank Road in a north easterly direction.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970 WEST BORELAND ROAD (CLASS III) DENNY

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of the County of Stirling at their meeting on Friday, 27th December 1974, with the consent of the Secretary of State and the Chief Constable, made and confirmed an Order under Section 12 of the above Act stopping up the road described in the Schedule hereto. The title of the Order is The County of Stirling (West Boreland Road (Class III) Denny) (Closure) Order 1974 and it will come into force on 11th January 1975.

A copy of the Order together with the relevant drawing showing the road may be inspected during normal office hours at the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, the Town House, Denny and the District Council Offices, Stirling Street, Denny.

JAMES D. KENNEDY, County Clerk.

County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling.